RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO SURPLUS PROPERTY; AUTHORING APPROPRIATE MEASURES FOR DISPOSAL OF SAID PROPERTY; AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATE ENTRY ON THE FINANCIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO SUCH PROPERTY; AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; AUTHORIZING CITY CLERK TO ATTEST SIGNATURES AND AFFIX THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE CITY, AS NECESSARY; REPEALING INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the City has no further use for those items set forth on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-1-21(b) of the Code of Ordinances, City of Forest Park, Georgia, surplus property of the city with an estimated resale value of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or less may be sold at the discretion of the purchasing agent by negotiated sale without advertisement and the acceptance of bids. the City Council may determine that certain items are unserviceable and therefore surplus property; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that certain property any surplus IT equipment valued at \$500or less may be made available first to employees and then to residents of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS NOW RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Determination of Unserviceability.</u> The City Council hereby determines that the property listed on the attached Exhibit A can no longer be used advantageously by the City and has therefore become unserviceable and surplus. The City staff is authorized to make available for purchase, first by City employees and second by Forest Park residents, any items valued at \$500 or less. All other items shall be disposed of in a manner consistent with State law and/or Forest Park ordinances.
- **2.** <u>Documents.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to execute, attest to, and seal any documents which may be necessary to effectuate the Agreement, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.
- **3.** <u>Severability.</u> To the extent any portion of this Resolution is declared to be invalid, unenforceable or non-binding, that shall not affect the remaining portions of this Resolution.

	epeal of Conflicting Provisions. All City resolutions are hereby repealed to the extent ey are inconsistent with this Resolution.
· ·	fective Date. This Resolution shall be effective on the date of its approval by the City buncil and Mayor as provided in the City Charter.
SC	D BE IT RESOLVED this 16 th day of October, 2023.
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	(SEAL)
APPROV	ED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

EXHIBIT A